OFFICE OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION

1000 Broadway, Suite 300
Oakland, CA 94607-4033
<u>ousd.org/boe</u> | <u>boe@ousd.org</u>
510.879.1940 w | 510.879.2299 f | 510.879.2300 TTY/TDD



BOARD OF EDUCATION 2022

Gary Yee, President, District 4
Gary.Yee@ousd.org

Benjamin "Sam" Davis, Vice President, District 1 Sam.Davis@ousd.org Aimee Eng, District 2
Aimee.Eng@ousd.org

VanCedric Williams, District 3 VanCedric.Williams@ousd.org Mike Hutchinson, District 5 Mike.Hutchinson@ousd.org (Vacancy). District 6

Clifford Thompson, District 7 Clifford.Thompson@ousd.org

May 25, 2022

To: Board of Education

Legislative File No. 22-1449
Introduction Date: 5/25/2022
Enactment No.: 22-0984
Enactment Date: 5/25/2022 er

From: Gary Yee

Sub: President's Appointment: Vacancies on Charter Matters Committee and Education Partnership

Committee

REQUEST

Ratification by the Board of Education of the President's Appointment of Gary Yee to the unexpired term vacancy on the Board's Charter Matters Committee and the unexpired term vacancy and co-chairpersonship on the Education Partnership Committee, the joint body between the District and the City of Oakland, effective immediately, for the term ending January 2, 2023, respectively.

BACKGROUND

As is known Shanthi Gonzales resigned from the Board of Education on May 2, 2022. Ms. Gonzales also held the named Committee assignments/position, naturally, which also became vacant upon her resignation from the Board. Under the Board's Bylaws, the President of the Board makes appointments, to standing committee and other bodies, subject to confirmation by the Board.

In the interim, notwithstanding the Board vacancy, business necessity requires that a Committee has full membership so that its Charge may be met. I am now nominating myself as successor to Ms. Gonzales, on the named Committees, for term ending January 2, 2023. I ask confirmation of the respective appointment by the Board.

ACTION

Ratification by the Board of Education of the President's Appointment of Gary Yee to the unexpired term vacancy on the Board's Charter Matters Committee and the unexpired term vacancy and co-chairpersonship on the Education Partnership Committee, the joint body between the District and the City of Oakland, effective immediately, for the term ending January 2, 2023, respectively

GY:ER:st